to the UN High Commission on refugees, most migrants are usually 
young adults but increasing numbers of elderly, pregnant, disabled 
as well as minors (many of whom are unaccompanied children) 
are being noticed globally (Oxford Law Faculty 2021) [6]. From 
inception to October, 2023 a total of two thousand, eight hundred 
and forty two (2842) immigrants have been processed through the 
centre. As seen in the Figure 3 below, thirty seven (37%) percent of 
the immigrants processed at the Heliport thus far were men while 
fifty six (56%) percent were women and seven (7%) percent were 

children.

[...]

husbands or partners are already established in country, employed 
for several months with suitable housing and thus ‘sending’ for 
the family. An increasing trend at the Heliport in terms of Female 
Demographics is the young single female between the ages of 
sixteen (16) to thirty (30) of which there has been eight hundred 
and sixty four (864), which equates to fifty four percent (54%) 
of the total detained females. Factors associated with the increase 
in young single women include domestic and recreational (bars, 
clubs) work opportunities, marriage to Trinidadian men and thus 
citizenship, prostitution, human trafficking and the illegal sex

[...]

centre is significant and in our case the associated cost is strictly 
absorbed by the TTDF and by extension, the Government of 
Trinidad and Tobago. An often overlooked expenditure is the 
medical aspect of care and management of these migrants as it 
costs the TTDF, two thousand, six hundred and fifty ($2,650) 
dollars for the initial medical screening on the arrival to the centre 
and eight thousand, eight hundred and fifty ($8,850) dollars per 
week thereafter to medically care for a migrant. The figures below 
further itemize these costs (Figure 4);

Figure 4: Cost of medical care per immigrant.

From the figures shown above one can decipher that medic services 
and Protective Personnel Equipment (PPE) are associated with

[...]

Infirmary Care- immigrants who are ill, injured or 
pregnant are usually admitted to the infirmary for closer monitoring 
by the medical staff. The typical cost of bed occupancy in a private 
hospital per night varies from eight hundred to fifteen hundred 
($800-1500) dollars. Thus far one hundred and twenty four (124) 
immigrants have spent at least one night in the infirmary at a cost 
of ninety nine thousand, two hundred dollars ($99,200). This figure 
utilizes a cost for eight hundred dollars (lower limit) per night and 
assumes that a sick patient spends only one night at the infirmary 
(which is highly unlikely).

4.	 COVID 19 Testing- One thousand, eight hundred and 
sixty four (1,864) COVID 19 test have been performed at the 
Heliport thus far at a cost of one million, eight hundred and sixty 
four thousand ($1,864,000) dollars. Routine Covid 19 testing on 
all detained immigrants was discontinued in May 2023 and testing 
is presently focused on symptomatic individuals.

Health Assistance To Immigrants
The journey of an illegal immigrant from the Venezuelan 
mainland to our shores is quite hazardous and may take several